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(Hon'ble Shri S.P Mukerji,Vice-Chairman)

in this appliCatipn déted 27.1.89 filed'ﬁﬁder Section
19 of the A&ministratiﬁe Tribunalé Acﬁ, the applicant an Air
Customs Officer ﬁnder thg Collectorlof Central Eﬁéise, Cocﬁin*
has challengéd the Seniority List of Inspeétors of Ceﬁtral
Exciée at Annexure-B and has préyed thét hg should be
aeclarea to be éntitlédAtq confirﬁation in the post o£
Inspector, Central Excisebright from the date of his appointment ‘
on 17.9.1974 as a Scheduled Caste candidate and givén correct
:seniority.accérdingly. His furthef prayer is that réspdndengs
2 ahd 3 should be directed to réview»all promotions maae to the

o | e
post of Superintendent from 1985 and on that basishgive the
. S . &
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applicant promotion as Superintendent with retrospective
effect from 1985, The brief facts of the case are as

follows.

24 As a Scheduled Caste‘candidate the appliéant
Qas directly recruited as Inspector, Central\Excisé on
17;9.74 . Accotding to him on the baéis of relevant
orders he should have been confirmed as a Scheduled égste
candidate in 19?4 itself and thus placed as senior to all
temporary and officiating Inspectors recruited in 1974.
His further grievance is that in the Seniority List of
Inspectors as on 1.1.84 his name did not figure a%%ll,'
as a result of which he was not cdnsidered.for promotion
as Superintendeht, Central Excise in 1984, }985 and 1986.
His repreéentation'against'omiSSioq of.his name in tﬁe

Seniority List of 1984 did not evoke any response. The

. respondents have since been issued a tentative Seniority

List as on 1.1.86 at Annexure-B where he has been placed
wrongiy'at Sl.No;los . A&According tq him on the basis

of his claim of being cénfirmed with effect from 17.9.74,
he should have been ranked either at 30th or 67tﬁ place.
in_the Seniority List. Hé has referfed’to a number of
instfuctions issuéd by the Government in which it has
been laid down that confirmed officers are ﬁo be

placed senior to temporary ér officiating officials.

His further contenﬁion is that the Seniority List at

Annexure-B is only tentative and not final and should
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not have been relied upon for the purposes of promotion
aé Superintendent. His assertion‘is that promotion to
the post of Su;erigtendent before the Recruitment Rules
were published in December 1986, was based on seniority
subject to fitness and the DPC was to prepare two lists
of eligible candidates, one for the General énd the other

‘ : ‘ camdrd ol o
for the Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribeg: The DPC which

, 6
met on 31.7.85 considered the Seniority List of 1984. but |
since hislname was not in that list, he Qas not considered.
On the wrong premise that no eligibie SC)ST officer was
aQaiiable within the normal zone of consideration, withoﬁt
extending thé zone of consideration to five times the
number of vacancies, in which case the applicant would
have beeh considered, the respondents éough£ dereservation
: runennd for U &

of the two postsAﬁf/Scﬁedukad Castes/Scheduled Tribes.
This was turned down by the first respondent and a review
DPC. of 1985 was directed to be called. By this time the
.Seniority List of Inspectors.was revised as on 1.1.86
and the review DPC which met on 6.12.86 did not consider
the applicént for promotion as his name did not figure
within the extended zone of consideration. The respondents
' and 3 continued to make further proﬁotions from the
impugned Seniority List at Annexure-B without heeding ’

the representations made by the applicant. Finally his

representation was rejected by the order dated 24.5.38



ode
indicating that tﬁe applicant could not bé promoted in
1985 and that no Schedulead Césf.;'e/Scheduled Tribe candidates
were available for consideration within even %g th;

extended zone of consideration before the DPCs held in

1386 and 1987,

3. | The respondents havévindicated that.és an’
Inspector eventhough he was recruited on 17.9.1974, like
all pther direct recruits as well as promotees he had

to be plééed on probation for 2 years to be confirmed

from the date of satisfactory completion of the probation.'
There is no distinction between Scheduled Caste/Scheduled
Tribe and general candidaies in the matter of confirmation.
‘Reservation for confirmation is available only ﬁo direct
recruits for whom there is a'quota of 75% in the Inspector's
grade. The applicant having been recruited on 17.9.74

as a direct recruit was eligible to be considered for
confirmation in September 1976. They have explained that
reserve vacancies upto 1?76 were used up for confirmation ’
of senior Scheduled Caste candidates. There were 32
vacancies in the cadre of Inspector of Central Excise

in 1977 éf which 24(75%) wefe for direct récruits.

Two vacancies were for Scﬁeduled Caste/Scheduled Tribe

- and these were given to one Shri N.Sasidharan, another
Scheduled Casté candidéte ana the applicant. They have
denied the averment of ﬁhe applicant that he was not
consiaered by the DPC ‘in. 1984, 19385 and 1986 because

t

his name was omitted from the Seniority List as on 1.1.84.

1
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The respondents have stated that the applicant could not
be considered during these years as he was not senior
enough to fall within the zone of consideration. The
~applicant ;oula not be confirmed in 1975 and 1976 and
hence the question of revisiné hig seniority does not
arise. They have denied that the post of Superinﬁendents
~were filled up before the\Recruitmenthules o§‘1986'on
the bésis of geniority and have stated that eveh.pfior
to the issue of the Recruitment Ruies the posﬁs were treated
as @ selection posts, They have alsq'explained that in
1985 two Scheduled Caéte officers were available in the
normal zone of consideration, but since they were not
adjudged to be fit for prémotion, dereservation was sought,
put the Ministry directed that zone of consideration should
~be extended and Schéduled.Caste candidates, 1if anf;
Qithin the»extended'zone LShduld be considered by a
review DPC. When the review DPC met in Decemper 1986 the
revised :gf Se?iority pist as on 1.1.86Awas-available, but

agowm :

the applicant, did not fall even within the extended zone
[

of consideration,

4, In the rejoinder the applicant has stated that

the review DPC should have considered the candidates on

the basis of the Seniority List as on 1.1.84 after

placing his name correctly in that list. Instead)thefﬂmﬂﬁf
o 91985 © | ‘

DPC wrongly considered the revised Seniority List as on

1.1.86, This revised Seniority List is based on the

order dated 10.6.1986 by which, 6 dates of confirmation
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were_revised in a number of cases. The applicant‘cléims
that being the senior-most Scheduled Caste Officer in the
Select List of 1974, he should have been confirmed
immediately on completion of his probation. It was also
wrong on the part of the respondents to prepare panels
on the basis of the tentative Seniority List-as on 1.1.86
on which objections had been invited at Annexure-B.
According to him, in accordance with the principle enunciated
at Annexure-~Rl he shéuld‘have been confirmed as a Scheduled
Caste candidate from the dage of his appointment on 17.,9.74.
He has also'alleged that reservation available to Schedg}ed
Caste/Scheduled Tribe candidates have not/been achered to
by the respondents. The appligant has since been promoted

as Superintendent with effect from 10.1.89 but he claims

-promotion from February 1986.

5. o We have heard the arguments of the learned counsel
for both the éarties and gdne through thécioa;ménts
darefully. The applicant's main contention is that as a
Scheduled Caste candidate, in accordance with the Ministry
of Héme Affairs O.M dated 12th March, 1984 ét Annexure R1
he.should ﬁave been confirmed as an Inspector right from
the}iate of his appointmentras'a direct recruit on
17.9.74-and his seniority détermined on such a date of
confirmation. We have gone through Annexure R-1 and

all other documents produced by the appliéant and the

respondents but nowhere we could get any indication that
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a Scheduled Caste direct recruit appointed on probation
would be confirmed from the date of his original appointment.
Para 4 of the O0.M at Annexure R-1 indicates as follows:-

"After a careful consideration, it has been .

decided that since, initial appointment has Dbeen
made against substantive vacancies, the probationers
do not have to wait for permanent vacancies to occur
and_are confirmed after successful completion of

the period of probation and also since the senjiority
is determined on the basis of the merit list prepared
at the time of initial appointment, fresh reser-
vation at the time of confirmation in such cases

is not necessary." (emphasis added)

It is thus clear that date of confirmation cannot precede’
date of completion of probation. Since the applicant was
Ko reon '

appointed on probation on 17.9.74, the date o€ confirmatibn
~ . .

»

e

cannot be carlier than 17.9;76. The aforesaid quotation
‘also indicates that there is no feservation at the time of
chfirmation;A However, it goes without saying that since
di:ect recruitment is resortea against substantive vacancies,
probgtioneré dd’not have to wait for such vacancies for
confirmétion. In that céntext we are inclined tO'accept-
the alternative claim of the applicant that if'nbt ffom'
17.9.1974, hg shbuld be confirmed as an Inspector at leasﬁ
from 17.9.i976, Thisvshould be §ccepted unless the
respéndents'had takeg a conscious decision to extendiﬁhe
period of probatidn. Since there is no such indication

by the_respondents,'the appiicant is entitled to be

- confirmed as Inspector with effect from 17.9.1976,

6. We see considerable force in the argument of the
) i
learneé counsel for the applicant that eveﬂphoughgthe
. ‘ G’

review made on 6.12.1986-to review the proceedings of the
A

g> &
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hod
DPC which met on 31.7.85, they could not consider the
1%

revised Seniority ist as on 1.1.1986. This list is
doubly inadmissible not only because it could not be

available 6n 31.7.85 but also because the tenkative
bw%gﬁﬁdzhht £ ' h

Seniérity List hawd not been finalised after considering
A

R _
the objections which were invited at Annexure-B dated

;0.6.;986. Merely because the reyiew DPC in réview of the
DPC of 31.7.85 met on 6.12.86 would not warrant cénsider-
ation of.the revised Seniority List prepared subsequent

to 31.7.85 on the basis of the revised order of confirmation

issued on 10.6.86(A§nexure-J).

7. '~ The question is where in the Seniority List of

1.1.84'wouldwme applicant‘s name‘figure, In the letter.
dated 25.3.87 of the Commissioner for Schéduled Castes &
Scheduled Tribes at Annexure_i » the explanation given
by the respondenté té the Commissioner has been quoted.

The relevant portion of this quotation is as follows:-

" A D.P.C was held on 31.7.85 based on a
seniority list of Inspectors as on 1.1.84 for
considering the case of Inspectors for promotion
to the Superintendent's cadre. As per the
findings of this DPC, 11 general category
Inspectors were promoted during tlie period from
August 85 to March 1986. Out of the 11 vacancies
against which these promotions were made, 2
vacancies were reserved for SC and one for ST,

2 SC officers were available for consideration
within the normal zone of consideration for
promotion as Supdt, but they were adjudged

'not fit' by the DPC. No ST officer was
available within the normal zone of consider~ .
ation. The one ST officer coming .within the
extended zone of consideration was not congid-
ered for promotion by the DPC as he was not
having the requisite qualifying service.

As _per the seniority list of the Inspector
as_on 1.1.84, Shri Sasicdharan No.,1l would have
come within the extended zone of consideration

\
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but he_was_not considered ggg,promotion as 2 SC
officers were already available in the normal
zone of consideration. In'thls connectlon, it is
to be pointed out that in the seniority list as

on 1.1.84 Sri Sri Sasldharan No.l was wrongly occupying
the place of sri K., Sreeaharan, another SC officer
who had regresented in the matter ags he was senior
to Sri Sagidharan. The mistake was rectlfled
'when the seniority list was subsequently revised
and Sh;; K.Sreedharan, became senior to Shri
N.Sasi¢haran." (emphasis added

From the above it is clear that one Scheduled Caéte S
Sasidharan ﬁo.l came within the extended zone of consider-
atiop buf his pésition in the Seniority List of‘1984

had been fixed wrongly which was later corrected bf

placing the applicant above him. Thus the applicant -

Sri Sreedharan, even otherwise, would have come within

the extended zone of consideration even if his date of
confirmation is not-preponed from 1977 to‘1976 as
dirécted above. In the‘review DPC, howevef, he was not
considered as the review DPC wrongly took into account
the rev1sed Seniority List of 1.1.86 instead of the

Seniority List of 1.1.84. -

8. In the conspectus of facts and circumstances we

‘allow the application to the extent of and on the lines

indicated belows=

(a) The applicant should be deemed to have been
confirmed with effect from 17.9.1976 and his
seniority in the Seniority List of 1.1.84 and

" in the Seniority List of 1.1.86 at Annexure-B

should be redetermined.
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(c)

(@)

.10,

The proceedings ©Of. the review DPC which met én
6.12.86 for considering the cases of Scheduled
Caste/Scheduled Tribe officers in the extended
zone of consideration are set aside and the
respondents are directed to reconvene the meeting
of the review DPC as on 31.7.85 and consider the
cases of Scheduled Caste/Scheduled Tribé officers
falling within the exiended zone of consideraﬁion
in the Seniority List as on 1.1.84 in which the
name of the applicaﬁt should figure on the basis

of the revised date of confirmation as on 17.9.1976

" and in any case above the name of Shri Sasidharan

No.1l.,

If the applicant is hot included in the panel

by the review DPC of 1985 he should be considered
by the review DPC of 1986 and oﬁ the basis of his
merit ranking given promotion as Superintendent
on the basis of the outcome of the review DPCs

of 1985 and 1986 with effect from the date his
next ranking Scheduled’Caste.ofEicer, if any,

was promoted, with all consequential benefits.

There will be no order as to costs.

(A.V HARIDASAN) & U ' (5.0 MUKERJI)

JUDICIAL

MEXBER VICE CHAIRMAN
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Shri N V Krishnan, Administrative lMember

The grievénce of the applicant, who belongs

to a Scheduled Caste (S.C, for short)

is that the

Departmental Promotion Committee (DPC, for short)

whicn met on 31.7.85 did not consider his case for

promotion to the post of S :perintendent, Central

were

Excisﬁ though two vacancies[;eserved for S.Cs. He

nas therefore, requested tnat phe Findings of the

UFL be guasnhed or alternatively, a directiuvn be

\L _.-T..2




issued for the convening of a meeting of the
DPC to consider his case for assigning him
an appropriate rank in the cadre of Superintendent

L

Central Excise with restrospecgive_effect.

2 The‘respondents nave pointed out thét
the Union of India has not been impleaded
though it is a necessary.party and relying on
the Supreme Court's judgement'in Ranjit Mal
Vs. General Manager, Northepn Railuay (AIR 1977-SC 1701),
‘they hgve submitted that the application, therefore,
deserves to be dismissed. e have considered
this submission., It appears to us From a‘perusal
of that judgement that the Union of India would
be a necessary party in a case where an ofder of
this Tribunal~uould impose a financial burden on
the Union of India, particularly if it is of a
.recurring nature., The reliéfs sought by the
.applicant as may be seen from para (1) even if alloued,
will not have sﬁch consequence. Hence, we proceed

to dispose of this Case on merits,

Ve

1S



3 The‘applicant's main contention is that
fhe'prométion to the post of Superintendent,Central
Excise is to be made on the basis of seqiority
subject to fitness. In such cases, éeseruatioﬁs
are made fpr sC/sT candigates and promotions are _:
required to be made in accofdapce with the OM
dated 27th November, 72 (Annexur?;1) of the
Department of personrel, Government of India.
According to this OM a 40 point roster should
be prepared in aécordance with the earlier
iﬁstructions on the subjeét and the specific
posts which have to be filled up by SC/ST
ca;aidates.should be determined. Thereafter,
sepéraﬁaﬁlists should be dfaun Qp of the
eligible sC/ST candidates, as the case may be,
arranged in the order of inter-se seniority.
More importantly, their claims for promotién~
snould be adjudged by the DPC separately.

It is allsged that thié proéedure has

rnot been fOllouedvin this case.

4 Invthat context, the applicant has
referred to another procedure which governs
sromotions on the basis of selection. The
reseruatiqns made for SC/ST candidates under this
procedure is the same as in the procedure referred
to in para & supra. The proceduyre foOr promo}ion
requires that the candidates in the normal 26ne

of consideration .- which is 3 times the number

L\
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of vacancies-= should be considered. If adeyuate
number 6F‘SC/ST candidates are not available in

this normal zone, the SC/ST.candidates alone falling
uithin the extended zone- uhich is 5 times the

number of vacancies = should be considered.

5 The applicant's claim is that even if this

was the procedure followed by the DPC, it had made a
serious mistake. For, in the normal zone thefe wvere
only 2 SC officials who had been repeatedly superseded
earlier. Therefore, the DPC should have considered
the names in the extended zone, wherein his name
snould have found a place on the basis of the
seniority list as on 1.1.84 (Annexure-II). It is
stated that, apparehtly, this DPC overlocked this

' reQJirement.

6 Tﬁe applicant sent a representation in this
regafd on 19.3.86 (Annexure-111).(It may be added

that Annexure III does not seem to be the representation
against the DPC proceedings. It appears to be a
representation against the seniority list as on
1.1.86). He was informed on 29.1.67 by Respondent ﬂo.1
that the action taken.in the matter of promotion

was correet (Annexure-IV).

7 The Respondents contend that the post of
Superintendent, Central Excise is to be filled up by
nronotion on the basis of selection and not on

the basis of seniority subject to fitness. It is

g

...5



stated that for the preparation of a panel for
promotioﬁ to the post of Superintendent)Central
Excise against 11 vacancies)of which tuqiuere
resefvgd for SC and one for a Sc¢heduled Tribe
candidate (ST for short% a DPC was constituted.

At a meeting held on 31.7.85, this DPC con;idered
the names of 33 persoﬁs falling in the normal zone
of consideration. As there were already two other
SC candidates in the normal zone itself, this DPC
.considered that it was rot necessary to consider
ahy other SC candidates names from the extended
zone in wnich the applicant's name did find a place.
As the tuo.SC officials in the normal zone were not
found fit for promotion by the DPC, a panel QF

11 names were prepared uithoué any SC cardidates

being included therein.

8 Thereafter, proposals were sent for the
de~-reservation of these vacancies to Government.

The Ministry thereupon advised that the intention
benind the Department of Personnel and Training

0M N0.22011/3/76=Estt D dated 24.12.80 (not produced
on record) - which refers to the zone of consideration
was to ensure that sufficient numbers of SC/ST
‘candidates were availansle for consideration = if
néceesary, from the extended zone if their numﬁer in

, normal
the/zone was not adcquate. The ilinistry, therefore,

- that
directed / a DPFC Meeting should be held to revieu

the proceedings of the earlier OPC. Such a revieuw

..6



meeting was held on 6th December, 86. In the
meanwhile, the seniority 1list in the louer gr;de
oF'Inspectors of Central Excise had been revised

for certain reésons, Based on thié revised

seniority list, the applicant's name did not

figure even uithin the extended zoﬁa of consideration
~and hencé his case for promotion was not considered

by the DPC. The Respondents, therefore, contended
that the procedure folloued in this case for promotion

was correct and cannot be assailed.

9 As scme of the relevant instructions

have not seen brought on record a reference was made
to the "Brochure.on Reservation for SC/ST in
services" (7th Edition), published by the Governmént
of India, Ministry of Personnel, Public Grievances
énd Pension. The instructions relevan£ for the
purpose of this case are as follous:

(a) The Department of Personnel OM No. 27/27/71~
Estt (SCT) dated 27th November, 1972 deals with
reservations for SC/ST on posts filled by promotion
on the basis of seniority subject to fitness. A
copy has been filed as Annexure-I. The procedure
given in this 0M is for all practical purposes

the Same as mentioned in para 3 supra.

{(D) The reservations for SC/ST for promotions
by selection, to posts in Clase II service, were

first made in the same Department's OM No.10/41/73-Estt

Q,//?’ 6{, ces?
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-(SCT) da£ed 20th July, 1974. The percentage of
reservations is the same as in the case at (aj‘
above, ' ;

(e) A éubseQUent circular (OM No.22015/3/76-£stt(0)

was issued b ' '
L the same Depgrtment dated 24th ODecember, BO)prplaining-hou promotions

should be made on the basis of selection. The

procedure laid down in this circular is substantially

the same as indicated in para 4 supra.

10 Apart from treir fespective averments
neither party has pointed out to any rule or
instruction clarifying whether such promotions
should be made on the basis of seniority subject
to fitness or on the basis of selection. The
applicant has stated in nis rejoinder that it is
only by a notification dated 17.12.66 tnat the
"Superihtendents of Central.Excise Recruitment
Rules 1986" have bHeen notified. They provide for
promotion_on the basis of selection., Eaflier to
this, contends the applicant, th§ prowotions used
to be made on the basis df seniority subject to
fitness. Even the DPC held on 31.7,85 had prepared
the panel on the bacis of seniority subject to
fitness wnich could be ascertained by peraging the
records of this meeting.

1M1 Accordingly, 'the records of the original
OPC held og 31.7.85 and of the Revieuw DPb held on

6 .12.86 wcre obtained from the respondents and

Q/m ..B



-8-

perused. We notice that the DPC Meeting held on
21.7.85 followed the procsdure applicablg to filling
up of p?sts by pr@ﬁotion 6n the basis of seiection.
These rscords also f&llyleﬁrroborate the Respondent 's

version at'para 7 & 8 supra. In the "Consideration

~
~

Lisﬁ“ (i.e., the list of names arranged on seniority
basis) put up to the DPC on 31.7.85 the applicant's

name is at Sl.No.46. He was not considered betause

two SC céndidates were available in the normal zone.
This list was prepafed "weeping in view the clarification
given in Board's letter F No.B 12014/2/84=Ad. ITIA(ii)
dated ?2,7.85 regarding seniority of Inspectors
(Ordinary Grade) appointed on or after 1.8.,72 to be
determined in the ratiﬁ of 3 DRs 3 1 Promotee®. - as
stated in the office note. In the similar list put

up before the DPC for the review meeting on 6.12.86

the applicant's name is at Sl.No.?? i.e., very much
beybnd the extehded zone of consideration., This 1is

a revised list prepared in the light of the instructions
contained in the létter dated 12.7.65 referred to

above and also the Board's letter F No.B 22013/34/80
ad.II B dated 20.5.80 and Ministry of Home Affairs,

De partment of Personnel & Administrative Reforms

0OM No.36011/28/83-Estt (SCT) dated 12.3.84,

éléf/”” .9
W~



[ copy of unich uas
civen by the
Respondents

12 It is thus clear that the DPC meeting held

(4

on 31.7.85 proceeded to prepare a panel on the
'Selection' basis. Further)on the admission of the‘

of the applicant himséif;it appears that, even

earlier, such promotions were made on the basis of
*selection?!. For;-in para-6 of his application

it is submitted that " in all the previous Departmental
Promotion Committees the SC/ST officers in the

extended zone, whose name appear at $S1 No. 131, 132
and 142 were considered". As the zone of consideration
is relevant only for.promotion by selection, it

is clear that it was this principle that governed

the promotion to the post of Superintendent,tentral

Excise.

13 It is only'necessary to add that the
Superintendents of Central Excise Recruitment Rules, :
1986“ notified on 17.12.é6)uhich ceme into force

on the date of their publication in the gazette - a/

do not alsoc give a clue as to what was the basis

for promotion before the enforcement of these Rules.

It should pe noted that the review DPC was held before

these Rules came into force.

14 We, therefore, find that the promotion to
the post of Superintendent Central Excise uséd to

be filled up by promotiocn on thé hesis of.selection
and not on the busis of seniori%y supject tc fitness

and the proper procedure has neen followed by the Resnon-

dents.
éz//”/@L//  ..10



It is true that the DPC diq not refer to the

exterded zone of consideration at its meeting

neld gn 31.7.85 though the names in the extendggﬂ‘“
“zone (imcluding the applicant's name) were

before it‘and though such a reference was

varranted. This mistake was rectified at the

-

instance of the Ministry by holding another

DPC meetiny on 6.12.8% to review the earlier

proceedings, The applicants name, howvever,

€id not figure even ir the extended zone on the
. _ revised ’

basis of the/seniority list considered by the

oPC. Hence, nis case for promotion was not

considered.

15 We are, therefore, of the view that,

. in the circumst4ces of tnis cas¢, tne applicant
cannot have any grieQance dgainst tne final minutes
drawn up.by the second OPC meeting held on 6.12.85.
If at all he Has any case it could be only against
the revised seniority list on the basis of wnich the

L consideration "Lonsideration List"-uas prepared, Forépy this ﬁPC,
as nis name did not fijure in that list in the
extended zone. However, that séniority list is not
in chalienge in this application.,

16 In the result, we find that the grievance
made out by the applicant is not justified énd

therefore, nis application is rejecte?? ~ *,~/7c,
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